
Page 18,  July 30, 2014 The Saratoga Sun

COUNTY

WYOMING DEPARTMENT OF 
TRANSPORTATION

LEGAL NOTICE
INVITATION TO BID

The Wyoming Department of 
Transportation wil l  receive 
sealed bids in the Office of the 
Procurement Services Manager, 
5300 Bishop Blvd., Building 
No. 6189, Cheyenne, Wyoming, 
82009-3340, until 11:00 A.M., 
Mountain Time on July 31, 
2014, at which time they will be 
publicly opened and read for the 
FURNISHING OF ALL LABOR, 
TOOLS, MATERIALS, SUPPLIES, 
EQUIPMENT AND SERVICES 
REQUIRED FOR FELLING AND 
REMOVING  HAZARDOUS 
TREES ON WYOMING HIGH-
WAY 70, IN CARBON COUNTY.  
All interested contractors are 
urged to visit the job-site and 
inspect the required work, as 
well as conditions affecting the 
work prior to bidding this job. 
Appointments to inspect the 
jobsite can be made by con-
tacting Kit Westbrook, District 
Maintenance Technician, Lara-
mie, Wyoming at Telephone No. 
(307) 745-2123, at or Cell No. 
(307) 760-7217.  No additional 

NOTICE TO CALL FOR BID

The Saratoga-Encampment-Raw-
lins Conservation District, a po-
litical subdivision of the State of 
Wyoming, is requesting bids on 
the installation of 1.5 miles of 
fence in the North Platte valley.  
The Prospect Mountain Allot-
ment fence project will consist 
of approximately 1.5 miles +/- of 
existing fence removal and new 
fence construction. The fence will 
be a 3-wire wildlife friendly fence 
built to BLM specifications with 
approximately 1,700 feet of top 
post-rail.  All new material will 
be provided.

Prospective bidders must contact 
Joe Parsons at the SER Conser-
vation District (307-326-8156, 
leave a message if no answer) for 
more information. The mandato-
ry pre-bid site inspection will be 
held on Friday August 1st with an 
alternative date TBD. 

Bids must be mailed or hand 
delivered to: SER Conservation 
District, PO Box 633, 101 Cypress 
Street, Saratoga, WY 82331.  All 
bids must be sealed and be re-
ceived by 4:00 pm on or before 
Friday August 8th.  Bids will be 
opened after that time and the 
successful bidder will be notified 
within 2 business days by tele-
phone.

The SER Conservation District 
reserves the right to reject any, 
or all bids, or to accept any bid, 
which in its sole and absolute 
judgment, best serve the interest 
of the SER Conservation District.  
No bids will be considered which 
are received after the scheduled 

payments will be allowed for 
work required and not includ-
ed in the bid price due to the 
Contractor’s failure to make job-
site inspection. Bid forms and 
further information may be ob-
tained, without charge, by going 
to http://www.publicpurchase.
com, logging in and clicking on 
Bid No. 14-296DA. You must be 
registered with Public Purchase 
to log in and view bids. If you are 
not registered, click on the “free 
registration” button and follow 
the registration instructions. 
The registration process takes 
up to 24 hours, so signing up 
right away is recommended.

BY:  Hans F. Hehr, CPPB
Procurement Services Manager

Legal #6396
Published in the Saratoga Sun
July 16, 23 and 30, 2014

closing time, and any bid so re-
ceived shall be returned to the 
bidder unopened.  SER Conser-
vation District reserves the right 
to waive any and all formalities of 
any bid.  Please indicate “Prospect 
Mountain Allotment” on the lower 
left front corner of the envelope.

Legal #6401
Published in the Saratoga Sun
July 23 and 30, 2014

Town of Saratoga salary publication, July 2014

Pursuant to Wyoming Statute 15-1-110 (b) (i) within sixty (60) days after the end of each fiscal year, the 
name and position of each chief administrative official, assistant administrative official and department 
head including elected officials shall be published in a newspaper of general circulation.  This publica-
tion shall also include a list of all other full-time positions employed by the town without the name of 
the current employee, including the gross monthly salary for each position.  All salaries listed are gross 
monthly salaries excluding overtime and any fringe benefits such as health insurance costs, life insur-
ance benefits and pension plans. All salaries or wages listed do not include any overtime the employees 
may earn which would be paid by the town. 

John Zeiger, Mayor $400.00
Mike McWain, Councilman $50.00/meeting
Steve Wilcoxson, Councilman $50.00/meeting
Judy Welton, Councilwoman $50.00/meeting
Susan Howe, Councilwoman $50.00/meeting
Dan Massey, Municipal Judge $800.00
Suzie Cox, Clerk $3,804.67
Samuel Flohr, Treasurer $2,860.00
Johnathon Moore, Asst. Clerk/Treasurer $2,080.00
Charles Bartlett, DPW/Town Engineer/Planning & Zoning $7,349.33
Lisa Burton, Recreation Director $2,709.20
Thomas Knickerbocker, Chief of Police $4,853.33
Police Officer, Full Time $4,073.33
Police Officer, Full Time $3,640.00
Police Officer, Full Time $3,293.33
Police Officer, Full Time $3,293.33
Police Dispatcher, Full Time $3,042.00
Police Dispatcher, Full Time $2,702.27
Police Dispatcher, Full Time $2,702.27
Police Dispatcher, Full Time $2,296.67
Police Dispatcher, Full Time $2,253.33
Street Department, Full Time  $3,868.33
Street Department, Full Time  $3,128.67
Street Department, Full Time  $2,903.33
Street Department, Full Time  $2,586.13
Street Department, Full Time  $1,906.67
Water/Sewer, Full Time  $3,414.67
Water/Sewer, Full Time $2,759.47
Water/Sewer, Full Time  $2,586.13
Water/Sewer, Full Time  $2,586.13
Rec Dept./Maintenance, Full Time $2,946.67

Suzie Cox, Clerk, Town of Saratoga

Legal #6405,    Published in the Saratoga Sun    July 30, 2014

Carbon County
School District #2

July 2014 Bills List
$500.00 and over

Vendor Name Amount
A Pleasant 518,421.60
  Construction
Amundsen 14.288.68
  Associates LLC
Apple Online 571.76
AVI PC 5,130.43
Campbell County 2,800.00
  School District #1
Capital Business 620.00
  Systems Inc.
Carbon Power & 10,533.01
  Light Company
Carpet Etc. 8,596.21
Caswell Plating 1,273.76
Cowboy Supply House 1,353.24

TOWN SERCD STATE CCSD#2

Request for Proposal

Feasibility Study of the Wyoming 
Frontier Prison’s Guards Quar-
ters as a Visitor and Interpretive 
Center in Rawlins funded by the 
Wyoming Business Council’s 
Business Ready Community 
Grant

Date: July 28, 2014

The Carbon County Visitors’ 
Council is currently accepting 
proposals for the Feasibility Study 
of the Wyoming Frontier Prison’s 
Guards Quarters as a Visitor and 
Interpretive Center in Rawlins.  A 
mandatory pre-proposal meeting 
has been scheduled for 10:00AM, 
Thursday, August 7th at the 
Wyoming Frontier Prison, 500 
W. Walnut St., Rawlins, WY 
82301.  Proposals will be accepted 
through August 18th, 2015 by 
paper (9 copies) and 1 electronic 
submission to Carbon County 
Visitors’ Council, Attn: Leslie 
Jefferson, 816 W. Spruce/PO Box 
1017, Rawlins WY 82301.  
R e q u e s t  f o r  P r o p o s a l 

documentation is available 
through the Carbon County 
Visitors’ Council address above, 
by calling 307-324-3020 or by 
downloading the RFP from www.
wyomingcarboncounty.com. All 
submissions must comply with all 
specifications and requirements 
detailed in the Request for 
Proposal.

The Carbon County Visitors’ 
Council Board of Directors re-
serves the right to reject any or 
all proposals, to accept deviations 
from the specifications and waive 
any formality or technicality in 
the selection process.  The CCVC 
Board of Directors shall under all 
circumstances make decisions 
that best serve the projects in-
terests.

Leslie K. Jefferson,
Executive Director
Carbon County Visitors’ Council

Legal #6406
Published in the Saratoga Sun
June 30 and Aug. 6, 2014

CHANGE OF
MEETING DATE

 
The Saratoga Town Council

meeting scheduled for
August 5, 2014 at 6:00 p.m.

HAS BEEN RESCHEDULED 
FOR

August 6, 2014 at 6:00 p.m.



July 30, 2014, Page 19The Saratoga Sun

Saratoga Sun
BUSINESS DIRECTORY

Call Kathy at 307-326-5019
www.WyomingToughBuiltHomes.com

Whether you are looking for a new residence, recreational 
cabin, or accessory building, we can build to suit your needs!

CCSD#2

CARBON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT #2
REPORT OF SCHOOL DISTRICT REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES

Sources and Uses for the Year Ended June 30, 2014

F U N D S 
 General  Special Debt Enterprise Trust  Agency  Depreciation Capital  Major Employee  BOCES
	 	 Revenue	 Service	 (Lunch)	 	 	 Reserve	 Construction	 Maintenance	 Benefit

Revenues and Other Sources   

Local  $3,668,352.98 $0.00 $0.00 $160,624.58 $3.82 $300,548.09 $180.16 $248.31 $2,113.74 $1,621.33 $418.08
County  $1,537,555.77 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $69,683.51
State  $8,853,652.74 $232,759.27 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,014,769.18 $613,273.80 $0.00 $0.00
Federal  $0.00 $484,680.46 $0.00 $143,293.42 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Other  $5,957.00 $0.00 $0.00 $188,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $25,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $135,000.00 $0.00
TOTAL  $14,065,518.49 $717,439.73 $0.00 $491,918.00 $3.82 $300,548.09 $25,180.16 $5,015,017.49 $615,387.54 $136,621.33 $70,101.59
  Revenues and Other Sources
 
Expenditures and Other Uses

Instruction  $7,677,879.46 $425,547.86 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $47,495.15 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Instructional $1,431,393.54 $295,724.10 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15,144.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
  Support
General $5,224,239.87 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $179,231.82 $121,446.98 $50,445.15
  Support
Community $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $475,008.48 $100.00 $289,045.69 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
  Support
Facilities.  $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,545,035.72 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
  Acquisition & Construction Serv
Operating
  Transfer  $355,200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Other  $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
TOTAL  $14,688,712.87 $721,271.96 $0.00 $475,008.48 $100.00 $289,045.69 $62,639.15 $4,545,035.72 $179,231.82 $121,446.98 $50,445.15
  Expenditures and Other Uses

Legal #6402    Published in the Saratoga Sun    July 30, 2014

NOTICE OF SCHOOL BOARD 
MEETINGS AND

AVAILABILITY OF MINUTES
(January – December 2014)

Notice is hereby given that 
regular meetings of the Board 
of Trustees of Carbon County 
School District No. 2, State of 
Wyoming, are held on the third 
Monday of each month Janu-
ary, March through June and 
August through December; 

and on the third Wednesday 
of each month in February 
and July. Meeting locations and 
times for 2014 are as follows:

January – 4:00 p.m. 
Medicine Bow School 
Medicine Bow, Wyoming

February – 4:00 p.m. 
Central Administration Office 
Saratoga, Wyoming

March – 4:00 p.m. 
Saratoga Middle/High School 
Saratoga, Wyoming

April – 4:00 p.m. 
Central Administration Office 
Saratoga, Wyoming

May – 4:00 p.m. 
Elk Mountain School 
Elk Mountain, Wyoming

June – 6:00 p.m. 
Central Administration Office 
Saratoga, Wyoming

July – 6:00 p.m. 
Central Administration Office 
Saratoga, Wyoming

August – 6:00 p.m. 
Central Administration Office 
Saratoga, Wyoming

September – 4:00 p.m. 
Saratoga Elementary School 
Saratoga, Wyoming

October – 4:00 p.m. 

Hanna Elementary School 
Hanna, Wyoming

November – 4:00 p.m. 
Encampment School 
Encampment, Wyoming

December – 4:00 p.m. 
Central Administration Office 
Saratoga, Wyoming

Such meetings are open to the 
public.

Notice is also given that offi-
cial minutes of each regular or 
special meeting of such Board, 
including a record of all official 
acts and of all warrants issued, 
are available for inspection by 
any citizen during regular office 
hours at the Office of the Clerk 
of said Carbon County School 
District No. 2 at 315 North First 
Street, Saratoga, Wyoming.

s- Diana Berger, Chairman
Board of Trustees
Carbon County School District 
No. 2

Legal #6403
Published in the Saratoga Sun
July 30, 2014

CTL Thompson 9,162.50
EAI 540.52
Engineering Design 900.00
  Associates
Ferrell Gas 2,274.20
GovConnection, Inc. 848.31
Grainger Inc., W. W. 1,544.34
Ground Engineering 810.00
  Consultants
High Plains Power, Inc. 536.19
Holiday Inn 1,140.00
  Express - Lander
Holiday Inn 935.00
  Express--Torrington
Hubley, John P. 2,800.00
Imprest Fund - 7,500.00
  Erickson, Mike
Imprest Fund - 7,500.00
  Kari, Dale
Imprest Fund - 8,575.26
  Uhling, Larry
ISC, Inc. 854.00
Kid Sounds 2,310.00
Lego Education 699.26
Macpherson, Kelly 1,530.00
  & Thompson, LLC
Mary A Sjoden 2,550.00
  Living Trust
Mid-Continent 3,639.00
  Research for Education
MPM Corp Dba 790.50
  Evergreen Disposal
Murdoch’s 1,499.99

NCS Pearson, Inc. 4,666.75
Niobrara County 53,661.80
  School District #1
No 1 Buffet LLC 700.00
Office Depot 1,071.66
PCD Engineering 1,241.00
  Services, Inc.
Pederson, Susan 500.00
Perue Printing 525.90
Phoenix Learning 2,000.00
  Systems
Pine Cove 62,316.05
  Consulting, LLC
Platte Valley 45,000.00
  Community Center
Prairie Dog 933.49
  Electric, LLC
Quill Corporation 3,031.39
Ramada Plaza 1,232.00
  Riverside-Casper
Region V BOCES 109,179.38
Ricoh USA 1,375.74
Roberts, Matt 674.32
Rocky Mountain 15,915.91
  Power
School Specialty Inc. 979.96
Shepard
  Construction 144,000.00
Shi 1,103.60
Shively Hardware 9,970.81
SMHS Activity 1,244.19
SourceGas, LLC 2,683.22
Tanner, Nathan 660.00

Town Of Encampment 658.50
Town Of Hanna 563.59
Town Of Saratoga 4,210.73
TP Tools 1,589.00
Transfinder 3,500.00
Union Telephone 3,452.86
  Company
Universal Athletic 3,140.99
  Services
Valley Oil Company 2,496.18
Wall Street Journal 536.80
Walmart 1,327.64
Western Wyoming 7,638.00
  Community College

Legal #6404
Published in the Saratoga Sun
July 30, 2014


